In accerdance with

Rute 3.35 of th O 3

Inliglvencyo(Engeland & A M

remnaswe Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

%

Companies House

tnsolvency Act 1586
>—
<L
1
2 *A836W560*
A0 11/04/2019 4398
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

e [0 [5 [0 (2 [ o [7[7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ' Morris McLellan Limited

bold black capitals,

u Administrator's name
Full forename(s) [ John Dean

Surname l Cullen
Administrator's address
Building name!number’ 2 Sovereign Quay
Street ﬁlavannah Street

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region |

o |c[F (1[0 |sls[F

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Bethan Louise o 8::‘:;_:‘:32?;:‘;52""1 ot
I 0 Iell LS abou

Surname Evans another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

witng ransinunes 2 Sovereign Quay O

Street ‘ Havannah Street another administrator.

Post town l Cardiff

County/Region o ‘ o

Postcode ‘ C Fl1lo 5|8 |F

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for 3 Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about ancther insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
& Administrative receiver VAMSG, VAM7
i - CVA1, CVA3, (VM
L Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0 Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMOY,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nominee AMI9, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O  Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- . - LIQZ. LQ3, LIQus, LIQ13, LiQ1a,
O Provisional liquidator - WUOZ, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} Simon James
Surname Underwood
Insolvency practitioner's address
Building name/number | 2 Sovereign Quay
Street J Havannah Street
Post town I Cardiff
County/Region [
Pastcode ClIFi1]0 5|8 |F
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
i | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Si)gzamre —
) — )
Signature /f)‘:})“,(f’r et

\_J! .
Signature date Id_2— ’? {Bflnéf EWW’?




Morris McLellan Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Issued on 25 March 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 27 March 2019
Decision date: 10 April 2019

If you require any further information please contact:



Pippa Thompson on +44 (0}29 2067 4997 or PThompson@menzies.co.uk

Name of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:
Date of proposals:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

John Dean Cullen, Bethan Louise Evans and
Simon James Underwood

Menzies LLP

2 Sovereign Quay

Havannah Street

Cardiff

CF10 5SF

31 January 2019
25 March 2019

The directors in accordance with Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts
in Bristol
11 of 2019

John Dean Cullen, Bethan Louise Evans and Simon James Underwood, who act as Insolvency
Practitioners, are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

The officehoiders are data controllers of personal data as defined by the relevant provisions of the
applicable data protection legislation. Menzies LLP will act as data processor on their

instructions., Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to their insolvency
appointment. Fuli details of our privacy notice is at the following link: https://www.menzies.co.uk/legal/

Menzies LLP

2 Savereigh Quay
Havannah Street
Cardiff

CF10 5SF




CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background and events leading to the Administration of the Company
3. Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4. Actions of the Administrators following appointment

5. Financial position of the Company

6. Administrators’ receipts and payments account

7. End of Administration

8. Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements & costs

9. Pre-Administration costs

10. Administrators’ investigations

11. Dividend prospects

12. EC regulation on insolvency proceedings

13. Administrators’ proposals

14. Approval of proposais

15. Further information

APPENDICES

Appendix I Statutory Information

Appendix II Estimate of the Company's financial position, including a schedule of creditors
Appendix III  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix IV Joint Administrators” fee estimate and charge out rates

Appendix V Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements

Appendix VI Proof of debt form

GLOSSARY

Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”)

Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 ("Schedule B1")
Morris Mciellan Limited (“the Company”)



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

2.3

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bethan Louise Evans, Simon James Underwood and I, all of Menzies LLP, were appointed Joint
Administrators of Morris McLeilan Limited (“the Company”™) on 31 January 2019. The Joint
Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”).

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised jointly or individually.

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the Administration. A summary of the Company’s
statutory information, including a summary of the securities granted by the Company and
information on the Joint Administrators appointment is set out in Appendix I.

The Company is the parent of a group of companies, comprising MclLellan and Partners Limited
("M&P”) and J. W. & E. Morris & Son Limited ("JWE"), which have both been placed into
Administration, as well as Templegate Electrical Supplies Limited ("Templegate™) which is still
trading. As the non-trading parent of the group, it was dependent upon its subsidiary companies
to fund costs and to allow it to make distributions to its sharehelders. JWE was facing a problem
relating to a contract entered into with Aecom UK ("Aecom”) which coultd result in a significant
liability. This meant that it was unable to continue to trade and would need to enter into
Administration. M&P was also insolvent and entering into Administration, Given the position of the
subsidiaries, the intercompany loan would be called in by the Administrators, making the
Company insolvent. This, coupled with the cross guarantee to the Bank and indemnity to Aviva for
the bond on the Long Street contract meant the company had no alternative than to enter
Administration.

The Company’s main assets are its investments in its three wholly owned subsidiaries. Due to JWE
and M&P being insolvent, the investments are considered to be worthless and unsaleable. My
strategy is to value and sell the shares in the third investment, Templegate.

The financial position of the Company means that there may be sufficient assets to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. As a result I am seeking a decision by
correspondence from the creditors to consider these proposals. See section 13 of the proposals.

The Joint Administrators are also seeking decisions by correspondence from the unsecured
creditors in respect of their pre-administration costs, remuneration and discharge from liability.
See section 14 for further details.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE COMPANY
The Company was incorporated on 28 January 2004.

It is understood that the Company did not carry out its own trade, but was the parent of the
group, with subsidiaries M&P, JWE, and Templegate (“the Group®). It provided shared services to
other group companies for which it charged a management fee. It also employed the executive
team of the group.

As the Company relied on the cash flow from its subsidiaries, two of which are insolvent, the
Company could not continue. The intercompany liabilities to the subsidiaries also meant it was
insolvent.



7.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

A summary of the recent trading performance is set out below:

Draft  Statutory accounts Statutory Statutory
Management accounts accounts
accounts
Year ended 30 Year ended Year ended Year ended
June 2018 30 June 2017 30 June 2016 30 June 2015
£ £ £ £
Turnover 1,088,280 797,114 809,500 735,000
Gross profit 374,388 512,005 567,523 471,472
Net Not provided 510,423 544,847 455,700

profit/{loss)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company's true position.

Details of registered charges
Barctays Bank Pic (“the Bank”} has a fixed and floating charge in the form of a debenture dated 6

July 2017. It also has a cross guarantee, held against the assets of the Group. The Bank is
understood to be owed under this debenture and cross guarantee approximately £2,550,000,

I was introduced to the Company as a result of prior contact with another member of the Group.
The initial introduction to the Group was made by Graham Paul, its accountants, on 22 October
2018. 1 first met with the Board of Directors as a whole ("the Board”} on 9 January 2019,
although I had had contact previously with members of the Board in respect of the subsidiary
companies and been provided with instructions to advise and assist the Board with respect to the
Administration. I advised the Board in respect of the financial affairs of the Company and current

position.

The Company was insolvent by virtue of its insolvent subsidiaries and intercompany liabilities.
The major realisable asset was the Company’s shatres in Templegate, which continues to trade.
Further, the Company had guaranteed Group debts to the Bank, and a contingent debt to Aviva
Plc (“Aviva™) in relation to a bond for a construction contract entered into by JWE.

Given that the Bank could make a demand on the Company in respect of the Group debt, the
intercompany liabilities, and the lack of cash flow, the Company's position was not sustainable.

On 10 January 2019 a Notice of Intention to appoint (*NOI”) an Administrator was issued by the
directors of the Company and filed in the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry.

The shares in the subsidiary companies and the inter-company debtors are the only assets. As
JWE and M&P are both insoivent, the shares in these two subsidiaries are not considered to have
any vaiue. However, the shares in Templegate are expected to be realisable. To provide a more
accurate estimate of the cutcome, more work will need to be carried out. A three way forecast is
being prepared which will allow a marketing strategy to be finalised. This process is well
underway and I will revert to creditors on the strategy for the sale of the shares.

To date, no marketing or formal valuation has taken place, however, I have instructed Lambert
Smith Hampton ("LSH") to assist in the valuation of the assets of Templegate.

On 24 January 2019 a further NOI to appoint an Administrator was issued by the directors of the
Company and filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol.



2.15

2.16

2.17

3.1

3.2

Following the NOI which was filed on 24 January 2019, the Bank as qualifying floating charge
holder, consented to the appointment of Administrators.

On 31 January 2019, Bethan Louise Evans, Simon James Underwood and I were appointed by the
directors as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over responsibility for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted
the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and I have been the
Administrator primarity involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs since that date.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration I acted as advisor to the Board as a whole
acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in
office at that time, Menzies LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in
accordance with the Insoftvency Code of Ethics.

Bethan Louise Evans, Simon James Underwood and I have been appointed as Joint Administrators
of two other companies within the Group, being M&P and JWE. I consider that a self-review threat
arises should a dividend be declared to creditors and claims adjudicated, as it would be unethical
for me to agree my own claims. In order to reduce the level of threat o an acceptable level, T will
seek creditor approval to agree the claims prior to payment of any unsecured creditor dividend.

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrators, Bethan Louise Evans, Simon James Underwood and I are officers of the
Court and must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whale in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. The purpose of the Administration is to achieve one of the
hierarchy of statutory objectives, namely to:-

(a) Rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) Achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

{c) Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, I am seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company, and will do this by valuing,
marketing and selling the shares in Templegate in order to achieve a sale for the highest possible
value. The alternative would have been a Compulsory Liguidation. If this route were taken, the
Official Receiver would charge a realisation fee of 15% of all asset realisations with no cap. If the
shares were to be soid for the book value of £3,377,440 the realisation fee of the Official Receiver
would amount to an estimated £506,616. The Official Receiver would also charge administration and
general fees of £11,000. The Jloint Administrators proposed post appointment fees will be
considerably less than this amount and accordingly, placing the Company into Administration is
expected to create a hetter return for creditors than if the Company had been placed into Liquidation.



3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Not only this, this strategy is part of a wider group strategy incorporating the administrations of JWE
and M&P which looks to ensure that not only is a better return for the creditors as a whole achieved,
but a distribution is also made to the Bank under their fixed and floating charge debenture and cross

group guarantee.

The insolvency legisiation has set a 12 month duration for Administrations, unless the duration is
extended by the Court or the creditors. If I am unable to compiete the Administration of the
Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court or obtain the appropriate creditors’
consent to extend the duratiocn of the Administration.

ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT.

The manner in which the affairs and property of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and how they will continue to be managed are set out
below,.

I decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing
trade to avoid any further losses. As a result, the Company ceased trading on 31 January 2019
and its employees were dismissed on that date.

I summarise below some of the key matters dealt with since my appointment.

. Routine statutory and compliance work, such as filing the natice of appointment at
Companies House and preparing a Gazette notice, together with notifications to all known
creditors, including the preparation of these proposals. These are tasks that are required
by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the
proceedings. Whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they stili have to
be carried out.

. Opening an estate bank account;

. Liaising with the Board in order to arrange handover of the estate, including but not
limited to details of any cash in hand, up-to-date creditor informatiocn and arranging the
security of the books and records of the Company;

. Sending out correspondence to the employees of the Company, advising them of their
redundancy and giving details of the information required to make their claims with the
Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS");

. Answering gueries from redundant employees regarding their claims;

. Setting up and maintaining my own electronic and hard copy files;

. Strategy discussions with my team;

. Liaising with my agents in respect of the valuation and sale of the Company’s shares in
Templegate, as well as liaising with possible purchasers of the shares;

. Gathering information from the director of Templegate to enable the preparation of a
three-way cashflow;

. The preparation of the three-way cashfiow;

. Creditor correspondence and recording claims received.

As indicated above, the purpose of the Administration is to achieve objective (b), to achieve a
better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would he likely if the Company were
wound up. In order to help me achieve the objective I have a wide range of powers, as set out in
the insolvency legislation, and I must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is
reasonably practicable.



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at 31 January 2019, which is known as
a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix II. I have requested that the director submit a
statement of affairs, which will be filed at Register of Companies upon receipt. I have therefore
prepared an estimated statement of affairs based on the information availabie to me.

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company
Assets

Investments

The Company has investments in JWE and M&P. The book value of these investments as stated in
the last audited accounts is £13,010,448, however given that both companies are insolvent, the
investments are not estimated to realise any value in the estate.

The Company alsc has an investment in Templegate, which continues to trade. The shares were
initially bought for £3,377,440 which has been written down to an uncertain realisable value for the
purposes of the statement of affairs. I have instructed agents, LSH, to carry out a more detailed
valuation of the assets of Templegate and I am preparing a three way forecast in order to value the
shares and finalise my marketing strategy.

Inter-Company Debtors

According to the Company’s management accounts, the Company is owed £556,200 by JWE and
£774,000 by M&P. As JWE is also a creditor in the Administration in respect of a loan that was
made to the Company, it is anticipated that the amount owed by JWE will be set off completely. It
is therefore anticipated that nothing wili be realised from this asset. The estimated to reaiise figure
for the M&P debt is based on the anticipated dividend of 6 pence in the pound from M&P now that
is has also been placed into Administration.

Liabilities
Secured creditor

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge in the form of a debenture dated 6 July 2017. It also
has a cross guarantee across the Group. The Bank is understood to be owed approximately
£2,550,000 under this debenture and cross guarantee. There may be additional trade guarantees

which have not yet crystallised.

I will be seeking legal advice as to whether, in the event that JWE pay the debt owed to the Bank,
JWE would become a creditor of the Company.

Preferential creditors
The Company is the parent Company in the Group and as such it employed the Board. It is

understood that 4 members of the Board had employment contracts with the Company and
received their sataries from the Company. The two non-executive directors did not hold a contract



5.8

59

5.10

5.11

512

of employment and received no salary, however they did receive directors’ fees and bonuses from
the Company.

The 4 directors that held employment contracts with the Company may have preferential claims
in respect of pay arrears {up to a maximum of £800) and any accrued unpaid holiday. Employees
may be entitled to recover sums due to them, up to certain statutory limits, by making a claim
against the National Insurance Fund via the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS").

I have not yet received a claim from the RPS in respect of the payment made to employees.
However, I have estimated employees’ preferential claims at £1,239.69 in total.

Prescribed part

Under Section 176A of the Act, where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor an or
after 15 Septernber 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net property, which would otherwise
be available to the fioating charge creditor, is set aside for the benefit of unsecured non-preferential
creditors. A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before
paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

In this particular case, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Bank on 6 July 2017.
Since the charge was created after 15 September 2003, the prescribed part provisions will apply.
Given the uncertain valuation of the Templegate shares, the currently unknown quantum of the bank
iend to be paid by JWE or M&P and the uncertainty as to whether those estates would have any
claim in this estate if they repay the fend, it is currently uncertain as to whether the prescribed part
will apply. The statement of affairs shows a prescribed part of £12,040.06 on the basis of the
realisations from the debt owed from M&P being available to creditors. This is subject to change
dependent on the cutcome of the above variabies and my valuation of the shares in Templegate, as
any realisations from the sale of shares in Templegate wiil be repayabie to the Bank under their
fixed charge. In the event that the Bank’s debt is repaid in full, the floating charge will have been
repaid and the prescribed part provision will no longer apply.

Unsecured creditors

Inter-company creditor

JWE provided finance to the Company to fund its investments. It is understood that the amount
currently outstanding to JWE stands at £4,702,741. If the amount owed to JWE is set off by the
amount cwed by JWE to the Company, this amount will be reduced to £4,146,541. Set off has

been applied for the purpose of the statement of affairs.

Contingent creditors

JWE entered into a construction contract with Aecom Limited (“"Aecom™)} in respect of a project
known as “Long Street”. A requirement of the contract was to hold a performance bond. This is
held with Aviva for the sum of approximately £714,000 and in the event that a claim is made on
the bond by Aecom, Aviva may claim the sum from JWE.

There is a group indemnity in place making the Company liable for the sum in the event of non-
payment by JWE. It is therefore recognised as a contingent creditor in the estate as well as that

of JWE,



514

5.15

5.16

5.17

6.1

7.1

Directors Special Bonuses
It is understood that the directors are entitled to bonuses which have not been paid. They are

estimated to total £357,000.

Employees

Advice was sought from TLT Solicitors LLP ("TLT") on making the employees, being the Board of
Directors, redundant and the status of their employment cantracts. All employees of the
Company were subsequently made redundant on 31 January 2019. The employees may be
entitled to redundancy pay and pay in lieu of notice.

As the Company was incorporated on 28 January 2004 and traded for 15 years, there may be
substantial redundancy claims from the former employees due to their length of service. This is
estimated at £59,324.14 on the basis of the employment records I have reviewed to date.

Templegate ex-shareholders

The prior shareholders of Templegate entered into a Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA”) dated 6
July 2017 with the Company. The shares were paid for partly in cash, and partly in loan notes.
The terms of the loan notes state that in the event of default, each noteholder, being the prior
shareholders, may demand the immediate repayment of the principle amount of all their notes, I
believe that this amounts to £1,000,000 plus interest. In addition, the SPA states that in event of
default, the maximum Earn-out Payment shall be immediately due, being £1,300,000.

Company shareholders

A dividend was declared to the shareholders of the Company in the financial year 30 lune 2017,
payable on 2 July 2018 at the rate of £7.75 per share. The dividend was not subsequently paid.

At the date of the dividend, the number of dividend paying shares totalled 35,489, therefore it is
estimated that £275,039.75 is owed to the shareholders in respect of the unpaid dividend.

Inclusion or exclusion on the statement of affairs does not constitute agreement or rejection of
claims. Any claims received will be reviewed prior to adjudication of the claim.

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach at Appendix 11T a summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the
period 31 January 2019 to the date of these proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
AND END OF ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company I propose to comply with my
statutory duties and obligations as outlined in the relevant legisiation, to value the shares in
Templegate, to realise the assets of the Company, being the shares in Templegate and intercompany
balances from MA&P, to carry out my usual investigations into the Company's affairs and to deal with
any creditor queries arising. Should sufficient realisations be made in the Administration, I then
propose to distribute funds to the Bank under their fixed and floating charge, the preferential
creditors, and where appropriate the unsecured creditors.

Exit route from Administration



7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

8.1

8.2

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors. There
are several possible exit routes from administration.

At present, it is anticipated that there is likely to be a distribution to unsecured creditors over and
above the prescribed part. Therefore, it is proposed that the Administration will end by placing
the Company into Creditors’ Voiluntary Liquidation (*CVL"} and that John Dean Cullen, Bethan
Louise Evans and Simon James Underwood are appointed loint Liquidators of the Company and
that they be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liguidators.

Creditors may nominate alternative Insolvency Practitioners as the proposed liquidators, but must
make the nominations at any time after these Proposals are delivered to them, but before they
are approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 14.

As the Bank has a guarantee across the Group, it is uncertain as to what extent the Bank debt
will be discharged by the Company.

Should the only funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors be those ring-fenced for
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part provisions, the Company will not be placed into
CVL and the Administration of the Company will end upon filing notice of move from
Administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then be
automatically dissolved by the Registrar three months after the notice is registered.

The exit strategy will be ciosely monitored as the case progresses and further details will be
provided to creditors in the six month progress report.

Discharge from liability

The Joint Administrators propose to seek approval from the creditors that we will be discharged
from liability in respect of any of our actions as Joint Administrators immediately upon our
appointment ceasing to have effect.

bischarge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against the Joint Administrators.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Agreement to the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is subject to specific approval.
It is not part of the proposals.

The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for their services. Rule 18.16 of the
Rules permits remuneration to be fixed either:

» as a percentage, for example, of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal; or

+ by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending
te matters arising in the Administration; or

s 3s aset amount,



8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.13

8.14

8.15

It is for a Creditors Committee to approve the basis of the Administrators remuneration. Please see
Section 14 below relating to Creditors Committee. If no Creditors Committee is established or the
Creditors Committee fails to determine the basis of my remuneration, it will be for the creditors to
determine.

In the event that no Creditors Committee is formed, I propose to seek approval from the
Company’s creditors for my remuneration to be fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
and my staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. I am required to provide an
estimate of my fees, and will not be able to draw remuneration from the estate above the agreed
level set out in the estimate without further approval.

A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees is available via the following link:
http://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-recovery/fees-guide/. Please refer to the April
2017 version under appointments made after September 2015, Alternatively, it is available free
of charge by contacting my office.

Once a three way forecast for Templegate has been finalised, I will be in a position to build a
strategy for disposal of the shares in Tempiegate. I propose fees on a time costs basis for the
initial work to include:

« reviewing the value of the business;

» deciding on a strategy for the marketing of the shares; and

« preparing a further report to creditors.

The total hours and total time costs anticipated to be spent in respect of each aspect of work up
to this milestone, together with a description of the work to be undertaken, is attached at
Appendix IV. Also included is the blended hourly rate for each activity. This is the prospective
average cost per hour for the category of work based upon the estimated time to be expended by
each grade of staff at their specific charge-out rate.

My milestone fee estimate in this matter is £28,808 pius VAT, At the point of reaching this
milestone fees estimate I will revert to creditors with my strategy for the marketing and sale of
the shares in Templegate, and will issue my revised fees estimate.

My post-appointment time costs for the period to 25 March 2019 total £23,747.98 plus VAT, A
schedule of these time costs can be found at Appendix V.

Full details of the charge out rates currently charged are detailed in Appendix V.

Disbursements

In relation to disbursements, where my firm incurs a cost that is directly attributable to the case
and payment is made to a third party, these costs will be reimbursed once there are sufficient
funds to do so. Disbursements incurred to date are set out at Appendix V.

Aiso set out in Appendix V are the disbursements I anticipate incurring.

No disbursements have or will be claimed which, while directly referable to this matter, did not
involve a payment to a third party. Neither will any cost be reimbursed which includes an element

of shared or allocated cost.



8.16

8.17

8.18

8.19

8.20

8.21

9.1

9.2

Professionals, sub-contractors and other expenses

Where appropriate, I have employed or will be employing professionals to advise me in relation to
certain specialist matters. The firms engaged to provide professional advice are chosen on the
hasis of their experience and knowledge of the areas on which they are advising, taking into
account the complexity of the assignment. The fees charged will be reviewed for reasonableness,
given the level of work undertaken,

Capital Law LLP (“Capital Law"”) were instructed prior to my appointment to draft and fite the first
NOI to appoint Administrators. It is not anticipated that any further work will be carried out by
Capital Law.

TLT were instructed to provide pre-appointment advice in relation to the Administration and my
appointment and giving me advice on the directors’ empioyment position. Specifically, TLT gave
advice in relation to the status of the employees’ contracts. TLT also assisted in preparing and
filing the second NOI to appoint Administrators and Notice of Appointment of Administrators. It is
anticipated that further work will be carried out by TLT to assist in the sale of Templegate’s
shares. This will be on a time cost basis and is estimated to cost £15,000 plus VAT.

I have engaged Jason Hall MRICS of |.SH to assist in the valuation of the assets of Templegate
which will assist in my valuation of the shares. L.SH have visited the premises of Templegate and
have prepared an inventory and valuation report for the assets. I have been informed that LSH's
post-appointment fees amount to £2,000 plus VAT plus disbursements of £133.23 plus VAT,

Archiving agents have been instructed to collect the Company's physicai records and store them
for the period of the Administration and any subsequent Liquidation. I estimate the costs will be
on a fixed fee basis of approximately £1,000 pius VAT.

The costs are attached at Appendix V which include additional expenses not linked to professional
advice.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors instructed Menzies LLP to assist them in placing the Company in to
Administration on 18 December 2018. They agreed that Menzies LLP should be paid pre-
administration fixed costs of £20,000 plus VAT. It was also agreed that, should Menzies LLP need
to carry out any further work exceeding this fixed fee, that the Board would be notified and a

revised fee agreed.

The following was undertaken by my firm:

+ Advice and assistance was provided to the Board and meetings were attended in respect
of the Company's financial situation, specifically the appointment of Administrators;

+ Liaising with TLT and Capital Law regarding the filing of two NOI to Appoint
Administrators at Court;

» Advising the Board in relation to the Administration appointment;

» Liaising with TLT regarding the employment of the directors and whether all employees
would be made redundant;

« Liaising with the Company’s secured creditor appraising them of the Company's financial
pasition and strategy to achieve the objective of the Administration;



9.3

9.4

9.5

9.8

9.9

9.10

10

10.1

« Liaising with Company creditors and obtaining petition searches to ascertain if a winding-
up petition had been lodged against the Company;

« Liaising with stakeholders and agents to formulate a strategy; and

e Seeking advice from agents in respect of the sale of the shares in Templegate.

Expenses

TLT were instructed to assist in my appointment, including arranging a Board meeting and
drafting the accompanying documents, as well as drafting the Joint Administrators’ consents to
act, and filing the second NOI to appoint Administrators at Court. TLT were also instructed to
provide me with advice on the directors’ emptoyment positions. TLT were instructed on a time
cost basis and their time for the pre-appointment work undertaken equates to £2,500 plus VAT.
TLT have also incurred pre-appointment disbursements totalling £88 in respect of company
searches and land registry searches.

Capital Law have assisted in the preparation of and filing of the first NOI to appoint
Administrators and associated documentation. Capital Law's costs in this respect are £500 plus
VAT. The work done was necessary to effect our appointment.

The task of assisting the Board with taking steps to place the Company into Administration, together
with some of the other tasks mentioned above, are required by statute and regulatory best practice
guidance, Whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they are still necessary to be
carried out.

The table below sets out my pre-Administration costs incurred and paid, net of VAT,

Name Incurred Paid Identity of Outstanding
E F 3 payer F3
Menzies Fees
Menzies LLP 20,000.00 20,0600.00 The Company Nit
Menzies Expenses
TLT 2,588.00 - - 2,588.00
Capital Law 500.00 - - 500.00
23,088.00 20,000.00 - 3,088

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the
outstanding pre-Administration costs. The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an
expense of the Administration is not part of the proposals. If a Committee is not appointed, I will
be seeking a separate decision from the creditors to approve the payment of the outstanding costs,
in accordance with Rule 3.52 of the Ruies, at the same time I seek a decision from them on whether
or nhot to approve these proposals.

o fees or expenses were incurred prior to the Administration by another person quatified to act
as an Insolvency Practitioner,

ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. I am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf. I should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider
will assist me in this duty. [ would stress that this request for information forms part of my
norrnal investigation procedure,



11

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

As detailed above, the Bank has a fixed and floating charge in the form of a debenture dated 6
July 2017. It also has a cross guarantee across the Group of companies, The Bank is understood
to be owed approximately £2,550,000 under this debenture and cross guarantee,

As the Bank has a guarantee across the Group it is uncertain as to what extent the Bank debt will
be discharged by the Company. However, any realisations in respect of the Company’s shares in
Templegate are expected to fall under the Bank's fixed charge and would be payable to the Bank

subject to costs.
Preferential creditors

There are 4 preferential creditors in this matter to which a dividend will be payable in respect of
pay arrears {up to a maximum of £800) and any accrued unpaid holiday. Employees may be
entitled to recover sums due to them, up to the statutory limit, by making a claim against the
National Insurance Fund via the RPS.

Prescribed part

Under Section 176A of the Act, where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor on or
after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net property, which would otherwise
be available to the floating charge creditor, is set aside for the benefit of unsecured non-
preferential creditors. A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

+ 509% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
s 209% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

In this particular case, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Bank on 6 July 2017,
Since the charge was created after 15 September 2003, the prescribed part provisions will apply.
Given the uncertain valuation of the Templegate shares, the currently unknown quantum of the bank
lend to be paid by JWE or M&P and the uncertainty as to whether those estates would have any
claim in this estate if they repay the lend, it is currently uncertain as to whether the prescribed part
will apply. The statement of affairs shows a prescribed part of £12,040.06 on the basis of the
realisations from the debt owed from M&P being available to creditors. This is subject to change
dependent on the outcome of the above variables and my valuation of the shares in Templegate, as
any realisations from the saie of shares in Templegate will be repayable to the Bank under their
fixed charge. In the event that the Bank’s debt is repaid in full, the floating charge will have been
repaid and the prescribed part provision will no longer apply.

Unsecured creditors

There may be a dividend over and above the prescribed part, depending upon the valuation of the
Templegate shares and the amount they are able to realise. As mentioned previously, I am currently
finalising my forecast of Templegate in order to calculate the realisable value of the shares. Once
this has been calculated, I will revert to creditors with the anticipated dividend prospects.



12

12.1

13

13.1

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulation on insoivency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. I also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office
and its trading addresses are in the United Kingdom.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Bethan Louise Evans, Simon James
Underwoeod and I formally propose to creditors that (in addition te the specific itemised proposals
below, this document in its entirety constitutes our proposals):

(i} The Joint Administrators continue to deat with creditor queries and realise the assets of the
Company, specifically including the shares in Tempiegate and the intercompany debtor;

(iiy The Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as considered desirable or expedient, exercising discretion in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals;

(iii) The Joint Administrators investigate the financial affairs of the Company and, if appropriate,
pursue any claims the Company may have;

(iv) The Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of any secured, preferential
creditors and unsecured creditors unless reasonably concluded that the Company will have
no assets available for distribution to these creditors;

{v) Inthe event that a secured claim arises, the Joint Administrators be authorised to make
distributions to the secured creditor and distributions of the prescribed part funds to
unsecured creditors as and when their claims are agreed and funds allow;

(vi) If having reviewed the position in respect of the secured sum owing to the Bank under the
debenture and cross guarantee, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that a distribution
will be made to unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the Company exits Administration by
being placed into a CVL. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators
be appointed Joint Liquidators and be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidators.

(vii) If having reviewed the position in respect of the secured sum owing to the Bank under the
debenture and cross guarantee, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that (1) the
Company has no property which might permit a distribution £o its unsecured creditors, other
than that under the prescribed part provisions, and (2) there are no other outstanding
matters to be dealt with in liquidation, then they will end the Administration of the Company
by the filing notice of move from Administration to dissoiution with the Registrar of
Companies. The Company will then autormatically be dissolved by the Registrar three
manths after the notice is registered.

(viii)The Joint Administrators be authorised to seek an extension to the Administration period if
deemed necessary by them.



14

14.1

14.2

14.3

APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS
Decision procedure via correspondence

Given the financial pesition of the Company, there may be sufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors over and above the prescribed part. A decision
procedure is therefore required from the creditors to approve my proposals.

I am seeking the foliowing decisions by correspondence from the creditors:
i. To approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals;

ii. In the event that a Creditors Committee is not established, to approve the
pre-administration costs;

iii. In the event that a Creditors Committee is not established, to fix the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration;

iv. In the event that a Creditors Committee is not established, to approve their
discharge from liability.

If a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting
form to me by no later than 23.5%9 on 10 Aprit 2019, the decision date. If a creditor has not already
submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclased form and returnn it to me, together
with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count
unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 10 April 2019.

Please note that I must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. I would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

14.4

145

i4.6

Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee ("the Committee”),
and a notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To
enable the creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a
Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the
role of the Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3
and can be found is available at the link https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/creditors-guides

The Committee will be formed if sufficient creditors are willing to act. The minimum number of
Committee members is three and the maximum is five. The Committee represents the interests of
the creditors as a whole, rather than the interests of certain parties or individuals and its statutory
function is to help the Joint Administrators to discharge their responsibilities.

If the Committee is formed it is for that body to approve:

« The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

» The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

s The drawing of certain disbursements

s The Joint Administrators discharge from liability in respect of any actions taken during
the Administration.



14.7  Members of the Committee are not remunerated for their time. Other than recejving travel
expenses, they receive no payment from the Company.

14.8 Should any creditor decide that a Committee shouid be established and wishes to sit on the
Committee, please complete the resolution attached to the Notice of Invitation to form a
Committee and contact Pippa Thompson on +44 (0)29 2067 4997, or by email at
PThompson@menzies.co.uk, who wil! assist you with the completion of the forms.

Creditors’ right to request a physical meeting

14.9  Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they
must do so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such
requests must be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. I will convene a meeting
if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of
creditors ar simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “ali creditors.”

15 FURTHER INFORMATION

15.1  To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Menzies
LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
https://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-recovery/making-a-complaint/.

15.2  If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in
general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made avaitable online, they should
contact Pippa Thompson on the above telephone number, or by email at
PThompson@menzies.co.uk.

John Dean Cullen
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and cantract without personal liability.

The officeholders are data controllers of personal data as defined by the relevant provisions of the applicable data protection fegislation.
Menzies LLP will act as & data processor on their instructions. Personal data wilf be kept secure and processed only for matters relating
to the insolvency appointment. Full details of our privacy notice is at the following link: https: //www.menzies, co. uk/leqal!




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company name:

Previous name:

Trading names:
Company number;
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Directors:

Company secretary:

Share capital:

Appendix 1

Morris Mclellan Limited

JWM (Holdings) Limited
Redi-156 Limited

N/A
05028677
28/01/2004

Morris House South Road, Bridgend Industrial Estate,
Bridgend, CF31 3RB

2 Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SF

Morris House South Road, Bridgend Industrial Estate,
Bridgend, CF31 3RB

Haolding company

Name: Start date: End date:
Rachel Selden 2 January 2018 N/A

Brenda Bennett 22 February 2004 N/A
Christopher Breckon 1 March 2013 N/A

John Catlow 5 April 2004 N/A

David Kearle 22 February 2004 N/A

Timothy Morris 22 February 2004 N/A

John Kearle 22 February 2004 30 June 2017
Rachel Selden 10 July 2017 N/A

John Kearle 22 February 2004 30 June 2017

The Company’s share capital is as follows:

Per the management
accounts as £1 each

Non-voting Capital and Dividend 34,649
Non-voting Capital Only 9,288
Voting Capital and Dividend 840
Total shares 44,777

The shares are owned by T Morris, J Catlow, ] Daniels, ) Bussey, B Bennett,
M Major, D Kearle, J Kearle, W Hopkins and S 1 Kearle. The beneficial owners
are Brenda Bennett, David Kearle and John Kearle.



Charges.:

Benefr‘c:ary

Barclays Bapg
Ple

Type of charge
Fixed and ﬁoating

Datea Created
& tuly 20617

Assets Secured
All property or
undertaking of the
Company



" Morris McLellan Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 31 January 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investments - JW. & E. Morris & Son
investments - MclLellan and Partners
investments - Templegate

Barclays Bank Plc

Deficiency c/d

Assets subject to floating charge:
McLellan and Partners

J. W.& E Morris & Son

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
8,745,007.00 NIL
4,265,441.00 NIL
3,377 ,440.00 Uncertain

(2,550,000.00)
(2,550,000.00)

774,000.00
556,200.00

Signature Date

46,440.00
NIL

46,440.00



Morris McLellan Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 31 January 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 48,440.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employees Wage Arrears 1,239.69
1,239.69
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards preferential creditors 45,200.31
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NI
45,200.31
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 12,040.06
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 33,160.25
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 2,550,000.00
2,550,000.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (2,516,839.75)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 12,040.06
Totatl assets available to unsecured creditors 12,040.06
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Ex-Templegate Shareholders 2,354,266 .64
Employees 59,324 .14
Trade and Expense Creditors 11,190.00
Directors Special Bonuses 357,000.00
Shareholders - Unpaid Dividend 275,039.75
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE & NIC 17,562.13
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 28,787.00
JW. & E. Morris & Son 4.146.541.00
Contingent Creditor - Aviva 714,000.00
7,963,710.66
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
{exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (7,951,670.60)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 2,516,839.75
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors {10,468,510.35)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 44.777.00
44 777.00
(10,613,287.35)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature Date




519l 6102 Mdv 01

60°G1L0Z JBA DS Sd|

€40 | abed

ainjeubig

Z5°98E'vSP 0L Buijeyo) saujuz gz
ISP ZLNS
oo.&m\..ww _xomm:w 1SS _m:_cto>> .Umom_ co“_m:_tmm _mm:oI mmu_.nm coﬁm:_._._sn_ _mo_tO JUsWwadIciu3 SWIoIsSNg pue anuaasy WH L6ZD
00°05Z'68 uaples |syoey 10SD
€2'G20'60€'L Sdl 0149 ‘yipie) 'sienbg [enua) sup ‘ueblop axe|g o/D lahmes w0 0082
0S'2£5'28 gye 1£40 'puebplig ‘ajejs3 jeuisnpu| puabpug 'peoy Yinog 9snoH SLIOHK SLIC) WL LOWD
05 /89'0% M9 1) ‘AB1ng '1oalAg JSep ‘PROY SPUBIPOOAA 'SIBPSD anig Of3 Jofeyy Ao 00WD
00'052'68 gye 1£40 ‘puabplyg ‘slels] [ewysnpu| puabpug '‘peoy Yinog asnoH suIop aueay piaeq £OMO
00'G.E'6L UNZ ZEVS ‘usypewe) ‘Bipaiebuen ‘ebBpo yuoN aleay| auer einAg ZOMO
00'80L°Z gd¢ 1£40 'puabpug ‘sjejs3 [eLjsnpu| puabpug ‘peoy Yinog asnoH SO aueay uyor LOMD
05'625°12 ay¢e 1£40 'pusbpug ‘siejs3 [euisnpu| pusbpug ‘peocy yinog asnoH siuop aleay; plaeq 00MD
00 LPS'OVL Y gye 1£4D ‘pusbpug ‘ajeis3 |ewisnpu| ‘peOY YINOS '9SNOH SWIOW POUWIT UOS ¢ SLIOW 3 8 M T ooro
0S'SY0'Y ANZ 2940 'vebiowe(o Jo sjeA ‘Aleg ‘pROY Sjowp] ¢ supjdoH 1 LEi|iIip Z0HD
£1'295°LL M3} 6X18 ‘9hed WQ uswabeuey 1qeg SWICISND g SNUBASY IH LOHD
99'2/9'V9 Sl 0142 ‘Yipie) ‘asenbg jenuag sup ‘uebiow a%e|g /D llEH @87 00HD
0006L LI 341 1LE4D ‘puabpug ‘peoy Unoy ‘asnoH unod P11 Ined weyeis 0092
00'626°02 119 6£40 'pusbpug ‘paoausd ‘uhpayulig |G s|aiueq yppnr 10d0
99'//9'V9 S4} 014D 'Yipse) ‘asenbg jenuan suQ ‘uebioy axeig 079 JoAq ue| 00d9
00'05Z'68 aye 1£49 ‘puabpug ‘siejs3 [euisnpu| puabpug ‘peoy Yinog asnoH sLIoK MO[1ED Uyor 1000
GL'8¢ ay¢ 1£40 ‘pusbpug ‘siejs3 (euisnpu) pusbpug ‘peoy yinog asncH sIIOK MOjieD) Uyor 00292
00°052'68 gy¢ L €40 ‘puabpug 'ejels3 jewysnpu) puabpug ‘peoy Yinog asnoH SO uoos:g sawer 1aydoisuyn /090D
0062602 INF LE4D ‘pusbpug ‘lejAuad 1$3u0|1H ‘s10BUSRID Aessng ansueer s0d0
00'898'Z9 8¢ L£4D ‘pusbpug ‘@)e1s3 |ewisnpul pusbpug ‘peoy YyINog ssnoH sLIOW yeuuag epusig £080
Z9'0L2'852 S41 014D 'yipsed ‘alenbg [eauag suQ ‘ueblol ayeid o) As|leg eioljed 2080
16'vZL 159 S4d1 0140 ‘#plen '‘asenbg [enue) aup 'uebio syeig o/ Asjed UAD Loao
00°000°'055'Z dHS 13 ‘uopuon 'aoe|d [1YainyQ | 91d ueg siejieg 0099
00°000'F1LL HNO ZHd ‘uMed 'siaesyid PSJIWIM SoUBINSU| BAIAY 00v2
3 SSaIPpPY BN Aay

sioypaln Auedwon - g
Pajiwi] ueldJON SILIONW
d11 se1zusy



SlL'9lL 6L0Z udy 0L

010Z "J9A 08 8di

1 Jo | abed

ainjeubis

LLL'vy 0L LIF'Y Buijejol saugy Aewipio ol
gy 142
00POF'EL Q0L ror'cl 00FOF'ElL  ABUIRIO ‘puabpug ‘elels3 (ewsnpu| puabplug ‘peoY UINOS 8SNCH SILOW SLLOW Wi LOWH
Mre
00'069'0 00l 069'9 00'069'9 AeuipuQ w1 ‘Asung ‘1esyhg 189M 'PEOY SPUBIPOCAA ‘SIEPEY 8njg 09 Jolzi Allo OOWH
au¢ L£4D ‘pusbpug
00'86+'C 00l 86%'c 00'8st's Aeuipio ‘g)e)s3 |euysnpu) pusbpug ‘peoy Yinog ‘asnoH swop 8liEDY PIMEQ ZOMH
e LEHAD
00'Z66 0oL Z66 00266 AleuipiQ ‘pusbpug ‘slelsd |Busnpu| puabplg ‘peoy WINOS 8sNoH SILoW apzay uyor LOMH
000052 00’} 00s'2 000052 Areuipuo dNZ ZEVS ‘usypuewe) ‘BipasebiueN ‘abpo yuon BlESY BIAAS OOMH
00'Z25 00'L zes 00225 Aeuipio dNZ 294D 'uefiowe(s Jo sjep ‘Aleg 'peOY alowpr ¢ sunidoH 1 Wel(ip OOHH
00'0Zr'e 00l ozZr'e 000zr'e AeuipiQ 119 §£42 'pusbpug ‘pacouag ‘uApayulig |g s|eed yppnr 00aH
e 1LE4D
005 00} = 00’ AleuipiQ ‘pusbpug ‘ejels3 |eusnpu| pusbplug ‘pROY NS 9SNOH SUIOW MO:lED Uyor 000H
. Z0gH
gyt LedD
009920 001 99z'0} po'egz'ol  Aeuipuo 'pusbpug ‘ajels3 jzuisnpu| pusbpug ‘PeOY WINCS 9SNCH SLLIOKW neuus3 epualg LOgH
000ZP'e 00l 0Zr's 00°02F'S Leupip INF 1E49 'pusbpug ‘lejfuad 1sa.1o|IH ‘saloeusalD Aassng a)sues 00gH
dn pajen aleysiad saseyg anjea
Jwy |ejol dnpales 1O ©N [eUIWON adA] ssalppy awieN Aay

sloployaleys - o

PajiLuI ue||3ToN SUION

d11 selzusy



Morris McLellan Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 25/03/2019
SofAE £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
NIL Investments - JW. & E. Morris & Son NIL
NIL Investments - McLellan and Partners NIL
Uncertain Investments - Templegate NIL
(2.550,000.00) Barclays Bank Pic NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
48,440.00 McLellan and Partners NIL
NIL J. W.& E Morris & Son NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,239.69) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,354,266 .64) Ex-Templegate Shareholders NIL
(59,324.14) Employees NIL
{11,190.00} Trade and Expense Creditors NIL
(357,000.00) Directors Special Bonuses NIL
(275,039.75) Shareholders - Unpaid Dividend NIL
(17,562.13) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE & NIL
(28,787.00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(4,146 541.00) JW. & E. Morris & Son NIL
{714,000.00) Contingent Creditor - Aviva NIL
NI
DISTRIBUTIONS
(44,777.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(10,513,287.35) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver. 5.02

John Dean Cullen
Joint Administrator

25 March 2019 11:40



*S3INUIL G JO SHUN WINUHURY U] POPIOD3S S| 2] { DI0N
anoy Jad peETF i J0jedsiuiupe syl pue ‘Unoy sad SpbF pue §05F Ausaind i Juswubisse s|u) 104 Siouoijiloedd AJUBA|OSUT 3L Jo 318t no-sbieyd 3L £ 230N
‘pajielap s23eJ4 3no abieys ayy ui pRID9Yjad 2UB 51500 pRALISAN) T S10N

“uonelsiuwpe 243 jo poiad ay) Bunnp sapeab snopea sy ybnolyl suonowoad Jo Joquinu e aq Aew aJdYy) T SION

00T-S6 Heys poddng
00Z-08 J0jenSHtIpY
L 4 J0luss
ave-0se labeuely
505-54€ J0pPaa1g Asupey
Jnoy sad 3

10C O T Woly
SHIGHWIAN WYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 S3LVY LNO IDYVHI LNIHIND

00'808'8Z 1503 |2}0] pajeiul}sa

LEEGBT 2)el popudiq IBRISAE PaRWINST

06'8Y1 sinoy [ejo] pajeiulysy

05204 17202 0s'e suonebBnsaaul

05°828'1 L1012 oL'e (uonnqLISIp pue SWIe)Y) S103Ipa)

00°556'9 £0°ERT D0'8E uoKESI[eR] JasSY

00°£1E'61 147661 NL'86 uonensuupy
ki 3

$31500) a)ey ApNoH SInoH uoIouny YIoM

swi) 2ol papus3|g ieloL O UONEDINSSEL)

Ijewns3 5994 - AL xipuaddy

UOIIENSIUIKIPY UT - PIHWIIT URHPTOW SHLIONW




APPENDIX IV - NARRATIVE TO SUPPORT TIME SPENT TO DATE AND FURTHER TIME EXPECTED TO
MILESTONE FEE ESTIMATE

A description of the work to be undertaken in the Administration of the estate up to a milestone is as follows:

Administration

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for its efficient conduct; they are
not expected to provide a direct quantifiable benefit for the creditors.

This includes the preparation of post appointment documentation, proposals and formalities on
appointment including statutory notification to the Registrar of Companies, statutory advertising,
convening a creditors’ decision procedure, dealing with correspondence and liaising with banks, HM
Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”), maintenance of physical and electronic case files, review of files,
strategic case planning and routine case administration and cashiering matters. Specificaliy;

Reporting
I am required to report to creditors on my proposals for the Administration and to convene a decision

procedure in order for creditors to resolve to approve those proposals, the basis of my fees and whether
to form a creditors’ committee. The content and substance of the proposals must be made in line with
the Act and the Rules, with this in mind sufficient time has been spent in preparing this report following
my appointment, to ensure its compliance.

As mentioned in my proposals, I hope to have finalised my three-way forecast of Templegate and
formulated a plan for the marketing and sale of the shares in Templegate shortly, Once finaiised, T wiil
revert to creditors with my strategy and issue my revised fees estimate. I have therefore not included
any time in this fees estimate for the drafting and circulation of any six monthly progress reports.

Time has also been spent drafting correspondence to the directors of the Company to request their
submission of the Statement of Affairs to be filed in at Companies House. A further report will be
drafted and sent to creditors to advise of the outcome of my valuation of the shares and my strategy
as described above.

Cashiering
This includes setting up and maintaining the Administration bank account and cashbook, lodging

receipts, preparing and processing invoices for payment, reconciling bank accounts, and producing
receipts and payments accounts. Further cashiering work will include preparing and filing relevant VAT
returns.

The above aspects of the case are required by statute and for the efficient running of the case. They
are not expected to provide a direct quantifiable benefit to creditors; however, without them, other
aspects of the case which do provide a quantifiable benefit to creditors would be less efficient.

Asset Realisations

This milestone fee estimate covers the costs I expect to incur to finalise my forecasts and subsequent
valuation of the Templegate shares and for my strategy for the marketing and sale of the shares.

Net asset realisations provide the financial benefit to creditors and their quantum directly contributes
to the dividend ultimately available for distribution to creditors.

LSH were instructed to assist in the valuation of the assets of Templegate. Time will be spent
reviewing the information and liaising with LSH regarding the outcome of the valuation. In addition,
time has been spent collating information from the director of Templegate to enable the forecasts to
be prepared. The forecasts will shortly be finalised and I will be holding meetings with relevant team
members and my agents to discuss the results and formulate a strategy for realisation of the shares.



Time spent will atso include the reconciliation of the inter-company position, producing a proof of
debt form to submit to M&P and collating the necessary evidence to support my claim in the
Administration. It is anticipated that further legal advice will be sought from TLT in respect of my

claim,
Creditors (claims and distribution of funds to creditors)

The time attributed to creditors is dealing with creditor correspondence and queries. It aiso includes
maintaining creditor information on our electranic and physical case management files. If a Creditors
Committee is formed (minimum of 3 creditors and a maximum of 5), it is envisaged that there will be
additional time costs incurred in relation to this, which will include convening meetings, reporting and
dealing with any correspondence and gueries. However, for the purpose of this fees estimate, time
incurred in the constitution of a Creditoers Committee has not been included. Shoutd a Committee be
formed, the acditional time spent on convening meetings, reporting and correspendence will be
included in my revised fees estimate.

I have been made aware of approximately 19 unsecured creditors, including one associated company
within the Group, and one secured creditor. There are also 4 employee creditors. Time has been spent
liaising with these employees regarding their redundancies and assisting the employees in respect of
their claims to the Redundancy Payments Services {("RPS").

No time has been allocated to adjudicating and paying a dividend to creditors at this stage. When 1
reach my milestone fees estimate, if there are anticipated to be sufficient realisations to epable 2
dividend to the creditors, time costs will be included in my next fees estimate to cover this.

It is anticipated that further time will be spent liaising with the secured creditor and reviewing the
position under the cross guarantee and further time may be spent dealing with correspondence from

the RPS.
Investigations

Books and Records
It is the Administrator’s statutory obligation to ensure that the books and records of the Company are

secured. Time costs have been incurred recovering these records and further time will be spent
reviewing them in connection with the Directors’ conduct report and to identify any matters for further
investigation.

Directors’ conduct report

It is a statutory reguirement that a report is prepared on the conduct of each person who acted as a
director of the Company within the three years prior to Administration. This report, which is submitted
to the Insolvency Service, is confidential and we are not able to disclose its content to stakeholders.
The work undertaken includes the time spent in reviewing the Company records and considering any
concerns raised by creditors.

Preparing the report is a statutory requirement which will not necessarily produce a financial benefit to
creditors but may identify potential avenues which could lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors.
Should any potential recovery be identified, creditors will be advised and a further fee request sought.

It is anticipated that during the period to my milestone fees estimate, I will carry out my initial
investigations and collate all relevant documentation to support my report to the Inscivency Service.

Further investigations
The Administrator may also carry out further investigations to identify potential areas of asset recovery
or to investigate areas of concern raised by creditors. Creditors are reguested to advise me if they are

aware of any matters which should be reviewed.



For the purpose of this milestone fees estimate, no time has been allocated to further investigations
as at present [ am carrying out my initial evaluation of the Company‘s books and records as described
above. Should any further investigation points be identified, time costs for this will be included in my

next fees estimate,



SN § JO SHUN WNWHUIL Ul PRPIODa] St W]
-inoy Jad QETF SI Jojeaisiuiwpe auy) pue ‘anoy 1ad SHHF pue G057 Aualind ade juswubisse syl 40 siauoii1oeld ADUSAOSU] SUI 40 aled no-ablieyd ayy
‘p3jieIRP SR 3n0 3BI2Yd dY3 Ui PIIDYRS IR S1S0D peBUIIAD

‘uonensSIuILLpe 2yl jo pollad ayl Buinp sapelb snouea syl ubBnosyl suopjowoad Jo J3GWNU B U22Q 2ARY AR 13U

$6-08 56-08 001-56
G6T-5L S61-54 ¢02-08
S61 01¢ g1z
86Z-9¢¢ §6Z-5C¢ SPE-0ST
S05-59¢ S05-59¢ 504-54¢
inoy qad 3 Anoy Jad 3 noy Jad 3

8T0Z ARW 6 - ZTOZ PO 1T 9102 3095 OF - BT0Z ARW 0T 810¢ 124030 T uldid
SUIEAWIW WYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 S3LVY LNO IDAYVYHD

86" L¥L'ET 00 19€ 8¥' (81’6 00°Ey 00°00%'9 08°9sL'¢
£1eel 08¢ 09'vL 0Z'0 £0'82 0S'8T
000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000
I8'v61 05'855'T 008 000 0L°S 000 00T oe't
25891 B6'¥I¥'S £1°¢ee 000 0s'vl 000 £8'pT 08¢
000 000 0070 000 0G0 oo 0070 000
Seri6t 0S vL£'91 00'98 08°E 0¥’ S 0Z'0 oz'zi 0P P1
E; 7
ajey AlanoH 53150)) SINOH Moddng Jojesjsiuupy io1uag 1abeuep l03d3aq
abeiaay awnyg 1e101 Jouned

6T02Z/£0/ST 01 6T02/20/10 WOYd AOIUId FHL HOH AUVWHNS LNO IDUVYHD WIL

210N

€ 9ON

< 910N

T @)ON
4eis uoddng
JoleASIUIWLpY
Josg
labeue
101841/ 18utied

$3150) |ejoL

SINOH |€101

Moddnsg

S1031P93)

S19§SY JO UOESI|[eaY

suonjebrsaaul

Buiuueld pue ulwpy

uoIPUNS Ylom
40 uonedjIssey
SHNOH

A XION3ddY

NOLLYULSININGY NI - G3LIWIT NYTIITOW STHHONW




"LVA JO 33U UMOYS 3le sasuadxe pue SIUSLUIRSINGSIP 2A0gE BU,

TEZES'8T 90'991'91 9z'9zZF'T jejol
00°000°T 00°000'T I1N a9) paxiy abe10ys @ 51UabBy bulayoly
£TEET'E 1IN £2EEL? 23) paxid SJ9SSE JO UCREN|EA - 5504 Sjuaby
007000'sT 007 000°ST /IN 51500 B [el9URD) - sa34 j2haT
00012 I'N 00'01¢ 99} paxig puog Aljeuad ounads
60°'6¥¢ 90°991 £0'E8 93} paxly BuisiuaApy Aloynmiels

(3) sesuadx3 pajewnlsy [eI0]

(3) sesuadxg sayyind pajedinuy

(3) @1eQ 03 paLInu]

s|seq o4 pajedpdizuy

(3} syuswasingsiq Jo sjjezaa

sasuadxg @ sjuawasingsiq juswiutoddy-3sog

pPSNUiIuoD A xipuaddy

UOIENSIUMUPY U] - PRI UR) SO SLIOW




Appendix VI
Proof of debt form

under rule 14.4 The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Morris McLellan Limited- In Administration ("the Company”}

Company registration number : 05028677
Date of Administration : 31 January 2019
1. |Name of creditor
2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.
3. |If the creditor is 3 company, provide company
registration number
4. {Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date the company went into liquidation.
5. |If amount in 4 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.
6. [Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).
7. iParticulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.
8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supptied to which the claim
relates.
9. |Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note 1).
10, |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on creditor’s behalf

Date:

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with, or relation to, creditor (e.g. director)

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for




o e

3

Date

Administrator

Date

Administrator

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your

relationship to the company.




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is & query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Pippa Thompson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

emEEne Menzies LLP

Address

|

I 2 Sovereign Quay
[ Havannah Street
|

Post town

Cardiff

l County/Region

= Je[Fhifof [s[s[F

Country

IDX

029 2049 5444
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

I Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




